

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release
July 9, 2020

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

State issues administrative compliance order to Brothers Plating Co. for alleged hazardous waste violations

Order includes civil penalty of \$250,000

LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE — The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) issued an <u>administrative compliance order</u> to Brothers Plating Co., Inc. (Brothers Plating), for alleged violations of state and federal hazardous waste laws.

NMED discovered 17 extensive violations at the Brothers Plating facility located at 6817 4^{th} Street NW in Los Ranchos de Albuquerque during routine compliance inspections in July, September and November of 2019. The violations include: releases to the environment of cadmium-laden wastes, storing hazardous wastes without a permit, failing to properly identify wastes and/or maintain documentation and failing to train employees.

To date, Brothers Plating has not adequately addressed the violations. The administrative compliance order requires Brothers Plating to correct the violations, including cleaning up the cadmium release, as well as pay a civil penalty of \$250,273.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

 $\label{lem:condinator} \textbf{Kristine Yurdin}, Non-Discrimination Coordinator \mid NMED \mid 1190 \, St. \, Francis \, Dr., \, Suite \, N4050 \mid P.O. \, Box \, 5469 \mid Santa \, Fe, \, NM \, 87502 \, (505) \, 827-2855 \, or \, \\ \underline{nd.coordinator@state.nm.us}$

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###